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APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 
 
1. The appointment of Mrs. Lina Dabuae, Assistant Director, to act as Director of Administration in the  

Department of Foreign Affairs until the return of Mr. Jesaulenko Dowiyogo. She will also be in charge 
of the Passport Division until the return of Mr. Alf Itsimaera, with effect from 12th August, 2002. 

 
2. Mrs. Lina Dabuae will resume her position as Assistant Director upon the return of the substantive 

Director of Administration. 
 
Dated this 14th day of August 2002. 
 

T.W. STAR 
CHIEF SECRETARY 

 
G.N.No. 162  /2002 
 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 
VACANCY : SECTION 15 

 
Application are invited from Nauruan both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, 
transfer, or promotion to the following position. 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
Position : Executive Secretary 
 
Salary  : $12349 - $12511 p.a. (AP1) 
 
Duty  : 1. As personal secretary to the Secretary for Economic Development, 
    to attend the execute the daily local and overseas correspondences as  
    delegated to by the Secretary and to provide the required Secretarial 
    services from time to time. 
 
Qualification and Experiences: 
 

1. Applicants must have secretarial qualifications involving administrative and  
Secretarial work. 

 
2. Ability to take shorthand at least 50 wpm and typing speed of 100 wpm.    
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   3. Ability to operate a Word Processor, electronic typewriters with memory  
    and fax. 
 

3. Basic knowledge on computer as preferable. 
 
Applicants should be lodge in writing stating name, age, qualification and experiences with Chief  
Secretary no later than Friday 30th August, 2002. 
 
Dated this 18th day of August 2002. 
 

T.W. STAR 
CHIEF SECRETARY 

 
G.N.No. 163  /2002 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 
VACANCY : SECTION 15 

 
Application are invited from Nauruan both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, 
transfer, or promotion to the following position. 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
    (TOURISM SECTION) 

 
Position : Clerk Typist 
 
Salary  : $10634 - $ 11012 p.a. (M1/C1) 
 
Duty  : 1. attend to most clerical functions, delivery of urgent message and 
    Correspondence either locally overseas and development projects. 
    Assist the Senior Project officers and Project officers in their  

development  project. Enter data in PC Computers and apply word 
processing. Undergo basic training overseas and locally. Attend to duties 
as may be delegated from time to time. 

 
Qualification and Experiences: 
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1. Have some basic clerical knowledge and experience. Good command of spoken 

and written English, Energetic and punctual at all times. Having 
 basic experience in Computer. 

 
Applicants should be lodge in writing stating name, age, qualification and experiences with Chief  
Secretary no later than Friday 30th August, 2002. 
 
Dated this 18th day of August 2002. 
 

T.W. STAR 
CHIEF SECRETARY 

 
G.N.No. 164 /2002  

 
ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

 
NAME OF PARTIES : Delvin Thoma of  Aiwo District and 
    Rachel Talei Olsson of Anetan District. 
 
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT : 14th August 2002. 
 

ROSS CAIN 
MINISTER IN CHARGE 

 
G.N.No. 165 /2002 

 
LAND OWNERSHIPS TRANSFER 

 
IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that on the 14th June 2002, under Cabinet Submission No. 68/2002 
Cabinet has granted His Excellency the Acting President for approval of the following Lands Transfer 
between Mr. Jeffrey Brechtefeld and his Brother Mr. Jim Tarzan Brechtefeld specified below.    
 

District Port. 
No. 

Type of 
Land 

Name of 
Land 

Gaz 
Ref. 

Present Owner 
 

Share Proposed Owner Share 

Meneng 254 p.l. Areuin 51/91 Jeffrey Brechtefeld 1/4 JimTarzan  Brechtefeld 1/4 
 
        
 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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LAND DETERMINATION 
 
The Nauru Lands Committee hereby determines the ownership of certain or shares in land as being that shown 
hereunder :- 

 
District Port. 

No. 
Type of 
Land 

Name of 
Land 

Reference Fomer Owner 
 

Share Present owner Shares 

Anibare 386 p.l. Irue Land reg. 
Book 1928 
Page 167. 

Adimo (dec’d) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        Lorna. K. 
     Fracisca. B. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
T/ee 
T/ee 

Morgan Solomon 
Stryker Solomon 
Curtis Solomon 
Shield Harris 
Salome Temaki 
Shiela Solomon 
Judith Marren Solomon 
Lorna Kaurai 
Bernadette Amwano 
Monica Iga 
Lucy Udire 
Vitus Udire 
(Joel Udire 
(Junior Udire 
Lucas Depoudu 
Kiosi Depoudu 
Gamma Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu 
Eidiniga Depoudu 
Belinda Ratabwiy 
Vivian Depoudu 
Delton Depoudu 
Ledan Depoudu 
Ebenogog Kukun Menke  
Ina Temaki  
Sarah Eipipi Demaure  
Eileen Adam  
Cedric Akiki 
Deidan Akiki 
Eden Akiki 
Nanette Kamtaura 
Debagabene Agadio 
Emilda Debao  
Ewia Agadio 
Marianna Agadio 
Melita Agadio 
Mida Agadio 
Stephen Agadio 
Meriba Amwano 
Adaina Agadio 
Crystal Roland  

1/84 
1/84 
1/84 
1/84 
1/84 
1/84 
1/84 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/144 
1/144 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/96 
1/96 
3/160 
1/192 
1/192 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/224 
1/224 
1/224 
1/224 
1/224 
1/224 
1/224 
1/224 
1/280 
1/280 
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 Alexander Demaure 
Decca Demaure 
Degeidid Demaure 
Salome Demaure 
Sire Demaure 
Deleon Demaure 
Sabilla Demaure 
Demaure Gadeauwa (LTO) 
Nemo Agadio 
Epeduwa Agadio 
Georgina Bamede  
Lodwick Ririainang 
Gina Thoma 
Linse Thoma 
Linson Thoma 
Newson Thoma 
Medina Thoma 
Edina Detudamo 
Allan  Thoma            (LTO) 
Agadio Thoma 
Brigina Thoma 
Emogina Thoma 
Kaptrisky Thoma 
Logan Thoma 
Margina Thoma 
Maugantano Thoma 
Sabata Thoma 
Sebastian Thoma 
Suegina Thoma 
Tamoa Thoma 
Young.K. Thoma 
Drugina Abemama 
Emelina Thoma  
Bathsheba Akibwib 
Nibeida Baraidogi  
Senny Baraidogi 
Samuel Baraidogi 
Eariwouw Baraidogi (LTO) 
Lorita Agigo 
Esther Eage Dabadauw 
Jim Tarzan Brechtefeld 
Ivan Aku 
Kim Gaudinmatang 
Carissa Gaubidi 
Carita Gaubidi 
Chris Gaubidi 
Christopher Gaubidi 
Christina Tannang 
Christeva Baui 

1/280 
1/280 
1/280 
1/280 
1/280 
1/560 
1/560 
1/280 
1/280 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/4704 
1/4704 
1/4704 
1/4704 
1/4704 
1/4704 
1/4704 
1/4704 
1/4704 
1/4704 
1/4704 
1/4704 
1/4704 
1/4704 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/312 
1/312 
1/312 
1/312 
1/312 
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       Crystal Lekasa 
Colleen Lopeta 
Patricia Gaubidi 
Antina Gaubidi 
Christian Gaubidi 
Mathew Gaubidi 
Teresia Gaubidi        (LTO) 
Brinson Thoma 
Briget Thoma 
Britannia Thoma 

1/312 
1/312 
1/312 
1/312 
1/312 
1/312 
1/312 
1/1008 
1/1008 
1/1008 

 
NOTE : Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court          

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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