

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No.38 21st August 2002 Nauru

G.N.No. 161 /2002

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

- 1. The appointment of Mrs. Lina Dabuae, Assistant Director, to act as Director of Administration in the Department of Foreign Affairs until the return of Mr. Jesaulenko Dowiyogo. She will also be in charge of the Passport Division until the return of Mr. Alf Itsimaera, with effect from 12th August, 2002.
- 2. Mrs. Lina Dabuae will resume her position as Assistant Director upon the return of the substantive Director of Administration.

Dated this 14th day of August 2002.

T.W. STAR CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 162 /2002

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 VACANCY: SECTION 15

Application are invited from Nauruan both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, transfer, or promotion to the following position.

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Position : Executive Secretary

Salary : \$12349 - \$12511 p.a. (AP1)

Duty : 1. As personal secretary to the Secretary for Economic Development,

to attend the execute the daily local and overseas correspondences as delegated to by the Secretary and to provide the required Secretarial

services from time to time.

Qualification and Experiences:

- 1. Applicants must have secretarial qualifications involving administrative and Secretarial work.
- 2. Ability to take shorthand at least 50 wpm and typing speed of 100 wpm.

G.N.No. 162 /2002 (cont'd)

- 3. Ability to operate a Word Processor, electronic typewriters with memory and fax.
- 3. Basic knowledge on computer as preferable.

Applicants should be lodge in writing stating name, age, qualification and experiences with Chief Secretary no later than Friday 30th August, 2002.

Dated this 18th day of August 2002.

T.W. STAR CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 163 /2002

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 VACANCY: SECTION 15

Application are invited from Nauruan both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, transfer, or promotion to the following position.

<u>DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT</u> (<u>TOURISM SECTION</u>)

Position : Clerk Typist

Salary : \$10634 - \$11012 p.a. (M1/C1)

Duty : 1. attend to most clerical functions, delivery of urgent message and

Correspondence either locally overseas and development projects. Assist the Senior Project officers and Project officers in their development project. Enter data in PC Computers and apply word processing. Undergo basic training overseas and locally. Attend to duties

as may be delegated from time to time.

Qualification and Experiences:

G.N.No. 163 /2002 (cont'd)

1. Have some basic clerical knowledge and experience. Good command of spoken and written English, Energetic and punctual at all times. Having basic experience in Computer.

Applicants should be lodge in writing stating name, age, qualification and experiences with Chief Secretary no later than Friday 30th August, 2002.

Dated this 18th day of August 2002.

T.W. STAR CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 164 /2002

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Delvin Thoma of Aiwo District and

Rachel Talei Olsson of Anetan District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 14th August 2002.

ROSS CAIN MINISTER IN CHARGE

G.N.No. 165 /2002

LAND OWNERSHIPS TRANSFER

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that on the 14th June 2002, under Cabinet Submission No. 68/2002 Cabinet has granted His Excellency the Acting President for approval of the following Lands Transfer between Mr. Jeffrey Brechtefeld and his Brother Mr. Jim Tarzan Brechtefeld specified below.

District	Port.	Type of	Name of	Gaz	Present Owner	Share	Proposed Owner	Share
	No.	Land	Land	Ref.				
Meneng	254	p.l.	Areuin	51/91	Jeffrey Brechtefeld	1/4	JimTarzan Brechtefeld	1/4

LESLIE ADAM CHAIRMAN NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 166 /2002

LAND DETERMINATION

The Nauru Lands Committee hereby determines the ownership of certain or shares in land as being that shown hereunder:-

District	Port. No.	Type of Land	Name of Land	Reference	Fomer Owner	Share	Present owner	Shares
Anibare	386	p.l.	Irue	Land reg.	Adimo (dec'd)	All	Morgan Solomon	1/84
				Book 1928			Stryker Solomon	1/84
				Page 167.			Curtis Solomon	1/84
				_			Shield Harris	1/84
							Salome Temaki	1/84
							Shiela Solomon	1/84
							Judith Marren Solomon	1/84
							Lorna Kaurai	1/72
							Bernadette Amwano	1/72
							Monica Iga	1/72
							Lucy Udire	1/72
							Vitus Udire	1/72
					Lorna. K.	T/ee	(Joel Udire	1/144
					Fracisca. B.	T/ee	(Junior Udire	1/144
							Lucas Depoudu	1/120
							Kiosi Depoudu	1/120
						Gamma Depoudu	1/120	
						Robin Depoudu	1/120	
						Eidiniga Depoudu	1/96	
							Belinda Ratabwiy	1/96
							Vivian Depoudu	3/160
							Delton Depoudu	1/192
							Ledan Depoudu	1/192
							Ebenogog Kukun Menke	1/28
							Ina Temaki	1/28
							Sarah Eipipi Demaure	1/28
							Eileen Adam	1/140
							Cedric Akiki	1/140
							Deidan Akiki	1/140
							Eden Akiki	1/140
							Nanette Kamtaura	1/140
							Debagabene Agadio	1/224
							Emilda Debao	1/224
						Ewia Agadio	1/224	
							Marianna Agadio	1/224
							Melita Agadio	1/224
							Mida Agadio	1/224
							Stephen Agadio	1/224
							Meriba Amwano	1/224
							Adaina Agadio	1/280
							Crystal Roland	1/280

No.38	21st August 2002	Nauru

G.N.No. 166 /2002 (cont'd)

		,	-		
				Alexander Demaure	1/280
				Decca Demaure	1/280
				Degeidid Demaure	1/280
				Salome Demaure	1/280
				Sire Demaure	1/280
				Deleon Demaure	1/560
				Sabilla Demaure	1/560
				Demaure Gadeauwa (LTO)	1/280
				Nemo Agadio	1/280
				Epeduwa Agadio	1/336
				Georgina Bamede	1/336
				Lodwick Ririainang	1/336
				Gina Thoma	1/336
				Linse Thoma	1/336
				Linson Thoma	1/336
				Newson Thoma	1/336
				Medina Thoma	1/336
				Edina Detudamo	1/336
				Allan Thoma (LTO)	1/336
				Agadio Thoma	1/4704
				Brigina Thoma	1/4704
				Emogina Thoma	1/4704
				Kaptrisky Thoma	1/4704
				Logan Thoma	1/4704
				Margina Thoma	1/4704
				Maugantano Thoma	1/4704
				Sabata Thoma	1/4704
				Sebastian Thoma	1/4704
				Suegina Thoma	1/4704
				Tamoa Thoma	1/4704
				Young.K. Thoma	1/4704
				Drugina Abemama	1/4704
				Emelina Thoma	1/4704
				Bathsheba Akibwib	1/20
				Nibeida Baraidogi	1/20
				Senny Baraidogi	1/20
				Samuel Baraidogi	1/20
				Eariwouw Baraidogi (LTO)	1/20
				Lorita Agigo	1/24
				Esther Eage Dabadauw	1/24
				Jim Tarzan Brechtefeld	1/24
				Ivan Aku Kim Gaudinmatang	1/24
				Carissa Gaubidi	1/24
				Carita Gaubidi	1/312
				Chris Gaubidi	1/312
				Christopher Gaubidi	1/312
				Christina Tannang	1/312
				Christeva Baui	1/312

No.38	21 st August 2002	Nau	Nauru				
G.N.No. 166 /2002 (cont'd)							
		Crystal Lekasa	1/312				
		Colleen Lopeta	1/312				
		Patricia Gaubidi	1/312				
		Antina Gaubidi	1/312				
		Christian Gaubidi	1/312				
		Mathew Gaubidi	1/312				
		Teresia Gaubidi (LTO)	1/312				
		Brinson Thoma	1/1008				
		Briget Thoma	1/1008				
		Britannia Thoma	1/1008				

NOTE: Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice.

LESLIE ADAM
CHAIRMAN
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 167/2002

DISTRICT OF ANIBARE SCALE 1:1000

